
April 16, 2021 

 

To: 

Toronto Police Service  

Access & Privacy Section, RMS  

40 College Street  

Toronto ON M5G 2J3  

 

Dear Freedom of Information Officer,  

 

This is a formal request for access to general records, made under the Municipal Freedom of 

Information and Protection of Privacy Act due to enforcement by members of Toronto Police 

Service of unlawful "COVID-19" restrictions.  

 

Description of Requested Records: 

 

All studies and/or reports in the possession, custody or control of Toronto Police Service 

describing the purification of any "COVID-19 virus" (including "B.1.1.7", "B.1.351", "P.1" and any 

other "variant") (via maceration, filtration and use of an ultracentrifuge; also referred to at 

times by some people as "isolation"), directly from a sample taken from a diseased human, 

where the patient sample was not first combined with any other source of genetic material (i.e. 

monkey kidney cells aka Vero cells; fetal bovine serum).   

 

Please note that I am not requesting studies/reports where researchers failed to purify the 

suspected "virus" from a patient sample and instead: 

 cultured an unpurified sample or other unpurified substance, and/or 

 performed an amplification test (i.e. a PCR test) on all the RNA from a patient sample or 

from a cell culture, or on genetic material from any unpurified substance, and/or  

 sequenced the total RNA from a patient sample or from a cell culture or from any 

unpurified substance, and/or  

 produced electron microscopy images of unpurified things. 

Clarification of Request 

 

For further clarity, please note I am already aware that according to virus theory a "virus" 

requires host cells in order to replicate, and I am not requesting records describing the 

replication of a "virus" without host cells.   

 

Further, I am not requesting records that describe a suspected "virus" floating in a vacuum; I am 

simply requesting records that describe its purification (separation from everything else in the 

patient sample, as per standard laboratory practices for the purification of other small things).   

 

Please also note that my request includes any study/report matching the above description, for 

example (but not limited to) any published peer-reviewed study authored by anyone, anywhere 

since December 2019 and relied on as evidence of a disease-causing "virus".  

 



If any records match the above description of requested records and are currently available to 

the public elsewhere, please provide enough information about each record so that I may 

identify and access each one with certainty (i.e. title, author(s), date, journal, where the public 

may access it). Please provide URLs where possible. 

 
 

Format:  

Pdf documents sent to me via email; I do not wish for anything to be shipped to me.  

 

Contact Information: 

Last name: Massey 

First name: Christine 

Address: 580 Fagan Avenue, Peterborough, Ontario, Canada K9J 4J1  

Phone: 905-965-6254 

Email: cmssyc@gmail.com 

 

Application Fee 

I will submit the $5 application fee by mail.  

 

Thank you in advance and best wishes, 

Christine Massey, M.Sc.  
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In addition, you must send an appeal fee to the Commissioner’s office.  If your request was for your 
personal information, the appeal fee is $10.00.  The appeal fee for all other requests for 
information is $25.00.  Please include the fee in your letter of appeal in the form of either a 
cheque or a money order made payable to the Minister of Finance. 

If you would like to appeal this decision, please provide the Commissioner’s office with the 
following: 

(a) the file number listed at the beginning of this letter;
(b) a copy of this decision letter;
(c) a copy of the original request for information which you sent to this

institution; and
(d) the reasons why you believe the records exist. (if the decision was that no

records exist).

Yours truly, 

Mr. P. McGee 
Coordinator 
Access and Privacy Section 
Toronto Police Service 

PM:jm 

(File No.: 21-1052) 

*NOTE: 'Decision' in this context does not refer to a review of the opinions/contents/conclusions
of records examined or material contained in the documents provided, but to the determination
to grant or withhold access to all or portions of records.


